SALT LAKE COUNTY RESOLUTION

INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT WITH OGDEN CITY

| RESOLUTION NO, 201 | 19 |
|--------------------|----|
|--------------------|----|

A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNTY COUNCIL OF SALT LAKE COUNTY APPROVING AND ADOPTING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT EXECUTED BETWEEN THE COUNTY AND OGDEN CITY TO DONATE TWENTY THOUSAND DOLLARS (\$20,000) TO OGDEN CITY TO EXPAND NATURALIZATION EFFORTS.

WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of Utah has provided one hundred thousand dollars (\$100,000) to Salt Lake County to expand naturalization efforts in Salt Lake, Davis, Utah, and Weber counties;

WHEREAS, the benefits of naturalization include higher earning potential for new citizens, additional tax revenue, increased voting and political participation, and improved connection between communities;

WHEREAS, the Legislature of the State of Utah has provided at Utah Code 11-13-202.5 for the adoption of interlocal agreements, pursuant to a resolution of the governing body of any political entity which is a party to such an agreement;

WHEREAS, Salt Lake County and the City of Ogden have determined, through their governing bodies, that it would be in the best interest of the contracting governmental entities, and the inhabitants thereof, to enter into an interlocal agreement whereby Salt Lake County will provide twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000) to the City of Ogden to expand naturalization efforts in Weber County;

WHEREAS, providing twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000) to the City of Ogden will aid in fulfilling the purposes for which Salt Lake County received the funds from the Legislature of the State of Utah;

WHEREAS, such an interlocal agreement has been prepared, is attached hereto, and is agreeable to the parties;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1. THAT the county council of Salt Lake County, Utah, hereby approves the attached interlocal agreement between Salt Lake County and the City of Ogden whereby twenty thousand dollars (\$20,000) will be provided to the City of Ogden to expand naturalization efforts in Weber County.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED in Salt Lake City, Salt Lake County, Utah, this

| day of July, 2019. | |
|------------------------|-----------------------------|
| | SALT LAKE COUNTY COUNCIL |
| | By: |
| | Richard Snelgrove, Chairman |
| ATTEST: | |
| Sherrie Swensen | |
| Salt Lake County Clerk | |
| Date: | |

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Bradley C. Johnson Bradley C. Johnson Deputy District Attorney Date: June 28, 2019

Voting:

| Council Member Bradley voting | |
|---------------------------------|--|
| Council Member Bradshaw voting | |
| Council Member Burdick voting | |
| Council Member DeBry voting | |
| Council Member Ghorbani voting | |
| Council Member Granato voting | |
| Council Member Jensen voting | |
| Council Member Newton voting | |
| Council Member Snelgrove voting | |